
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Wiseman (Vice-Chair), 

Boyce, Cuthbertson, Doughty, Douglas and Hodgson 
 

Date: Monday, 20 June 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. A list of general personal interests previously declared 
are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 2 March 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 17 June 2011. 
 

4. Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny in York  (Pages 
13 - 24) 

 

 This report highlights this Council’s current structure for the 
provision of the Overview and Scrutiny function and the 
resources available to support it. It also details the agreed terms 
of reference for the individual Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 
 



 
5. Presentation by Lead Officer and Assistant Director on 

ongoing & future planned work within the Directorate  
(Pages 25 - 68) 

 

 The Council’s Corporate Strategy Manager will be in attendance 
to present the following key papers to Members and to discuss 
ongoing and future planned work within the Directorate:  

• City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 
2006-2021 (2010 Refresh) 

• Commissioning Plan for Older People 2010-13 
• The Vision for Older People’s Health and Wellbeing in York 

2010-15 
 

6. Work plan for the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2011/2012  (Pages 69 - 80) 

 

 This report presents the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
forthcoming year for consideration. It a
[...]
�9���1�2�	����14��������54������5��	�2��1�543�3������	4��3�4����3*�
�		��6���2��������3��7�0���7�424��40��*����14��������54���5��	������34�����
�5���3�0������3�39�����	����14��4�����43������5���4	7���5�	���������7�
4	�	��15��������1�������3�������39�����
�
�5���54�	��5����54�
�3�0��5��4�
��	��6����0�	��4�3������	����	�4����5��	�
54	3�1�	
�4�3�	���4	5�������������1��5��5���	�2��19�
�
�� ����";� �54�� �5�� ���4�� 	�6�	�� 4�3� 	������34������ ��� �5��

�4	�	/�� ��2��1� �4�
� �	��6� 0�� ��3�	��3� ��08��� ���
�5��������������3��4��������4�
��	��6����0�	�5�6���	�
6	�����4����� ��� �5�� �B����2�� ������7� ��� #@� �6	���
#$%%9�%9�

�
��� ��;� � �����6������5����	������	�2��19�
�
��������:��	�3��
%9��33�����B����2��1�	
�6�4�9���
�

�
����

�
�(�� '
����	��"�����

�
�����3�	4����� 14�� 7�2��� ��� �5�� ���������/�� 1�	
� 6�4�� ��	� =���� #$%%9�
���0�	�� ����3� �54�� �5��� 14�� �5�� �4���������7� ��� �5������������ ��	� �5���
�����64�� ��4	� 3�	��7�15�5� �5�	�� 543� 0���� 4� ���0�	� ��� 45��2������9�
����	����14��4�����43����� �5�����3� ��� 	��4������0�	�5�6�����������
��	��5�����������*����4��4���6����0��*����4������	������4
���4	���6	�7	�������
�5��1�	
�6�4���3���	��5������������3�	��7��5����	�5����7������64����4	9�
�

Page 11



�� ����";� ��54�� �5�� ���������/�� 1�	
� 6�4�� 0�� 	���2�3� 4�3�
����39�

�
��� ��;� � ����	3�	����6	�7	�����5��1�	
�����5�����������9��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�����'�'����*��54�	�
K�5��������7���4	��3�4��A9$$�6��4�3������5�3�4��@9?A�6�L9�

Page 12



 

 

  

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20th June 2011 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 
Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights this Council’s current structure for the provision of the 
Overview and Scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also 
details the agreed terms of reference for the individual Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees.  

 Background 

2. At Full Council in April 2009 Members revised th
[...]
fficer and Technical Officers to ensure an effective 
exchange of information  

• Attend Scrutiny meetings to offer evidence as a witness when requested   
 

24. Democracy Officers 
• Provide constitutional advice at scrutiny meetings or to Scrutiny Officers and 

councillors when required  
• Timetable meetings in consultation with Committee members 
• Book meeting rooms and cancel bookings when necessary 
• Receive reports and compile agenda for meetings, publish and circulate 

within the legal deadlines 
• Write Minutes of overview & scrutiny meetings, consult with Scrutiny Officer 

afterwards and get Minutes signed off by the Chair of the Committee 
• Provide a registration facility for members of the public wishing to speak at 

scrutiny meetings 
 

Work Planning 
 

25. Each of the five Overview & Scrutiny Committees will produce and maintain an 
annual work plan.  This will appear on the agenda for each meeting, and will show 
the different stages of any ongoing reviews and the scheduled dates for receiving 
the following: 

 
• Performance and Finance Monitoring Reports 
• Reports from Local Strategic Partners 
• Updates from Cabinet Members 
• Updates on the implementation of recommendations arising from previous 

scrutiny reviews. 
 

Page 19



 

Corporate Strategy 2009/2012 

26. The Council’s Corporate Strategy was revised for 2009-12, to align it with the 
Local Area Agreement (LAA).  The new Overview & Scrutiny Committees are 
designed to be cross-cutting across Directorates and each is based on an 
individual LAA theme i.e. 

Effective Organisation – to be a modern Council with high standards and values 
and a great place to work 

Thriving City – to support York’s successful economy to make sure employment 
rates stay high and that local people benefit from new job opportunities 

Safer City – for York to have low crime rates and be recognised for its safety 
record 

City of Culture & Learning City – to inspire residents and visitors to free their 
creative talents and make York the most active city in the country, and that local 
people have access to world-class education, training facilities and provision 

Healthy City – for residents to enjoy long, healthy and independent lives 

27. In addition, each of the above named Overview & Scrutiny Committees is 
responsible for ensuring their work promotes inclusiveness and sustainability 
which are the final two themes of the Corporate Strategy 

Implications 
 

28. There are no known Legal, HR, Finance, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, Property or 
other implications associated with the recommendation in this report.   

Risk Management 
 

29. There are no known risks, associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

30. Members are asked to note the contents of this report 

Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements

Page 20



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Ext. 2063 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Ext. 1030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 
Ext 1004 
 
Report Approved 

ü 

Date 9 March 2011 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  N/A                
 
Annex A – List of the Council’s Statutory Partners 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 
 

Statutory Partners of the Council 
 
 
 

The public service providers covered by the duty to co-operate with the 
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committees are: 

 
 
 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
Police Authority 
Local Probation Boards 
Youth Offending Teams 
Primary Care Trusts 
NHS Foundation Trusts 
NHS Health Trusts 
The Learning Skills Council in England 
Jobcentre Plus 
Health and Safety Executive 
Fire & Rescue Authorities 
Metropolitan Passenger Transport  Authorities 
The Highways Agency 
The Environment Agency 
Natural England 
Regional Development 
[...]
ners to do so. 

 

Ø Day time support services need to provide more effective respite care, 
and to allow those with health and personal care needs access and 
choice in day time activities. 

 

Ø As the number of older people with dementia increases we need to 
ensure our services are as comprehensive and effective as possible.  
The focus will be on the development of more community based 
health and social care, including more intensive and crisis response 
services, and more support for carers.  Development of more 
integrated working, and improved support at GP practice level. 

 

Ø The way we collect and analyse information will need to change to 
allow us to understand more about care pathways and effective 
interventions, and thus deliver services that will provide best value. 

 

Ø We need to have a range of services which are outcome focussed in 
respect of personal care, domestic support, practical help, advice and 
information and social activities and inclusion.  Continued investment 
in services that will support people to remain in their own homes will 
be needed, and we will need to ensure that preventive services can 

Page 30



Document 1 
City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 2006-2021 

2010 Refresh 

7 

 

 

support those in need who do not meet the Council’s Eligibility Criteria   
for services.  

 

Ø A growing number of older people will be interested in using 
technology within their homes to help maintain their independence.  
The next generation of older people are already likely to be used to 
using the internet, digital communication and technical innovations.   

 

Ø We will need to shape and manage the development of specialist 
housing options for owner occupiers. 

 

Ø We need to influence a range of other council services to ensure that 
the growing needs of older people are addressed  

 

Ø Older people may need some help to make best use of individualised 
budgets and direct payments, but if they are enco
[...]
d York Primary Care Trust, and York Health Group, the York GP 
commissioning consortium.  The overarching vision for older people in 
York, to be achieved over the next five years, is one where a higher 
proportion of older people remain within the community, having fewer 
hospital and care home admissions and are able to enjoy: greater 
independence; a wider choice of accommodation options; and greater 
social engagement.  The vision sets out to define overarching outcomes 
which can be applied across health and social care provision and where 
those outcomes can only be achieved by health and social care working 
together, and with voluntary organisations and other third sector bodies.  
Five strategic outcomes have been developed through which the vision 
can be achieved. These are that more older people will: 

Page 37



Document 1 
City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 2006-2021 

2010 Refresh 

14 

 

 

Ø Be demonstrably treated with dignity and respect. 

Ø Have greater involvement in family and community life. 

Ø Be able to achieve greater independence. 

Ø Report that they are able to maintain good health. 

Ø Remain within a home of their own. 

 

A renewed Older People’s Housing Strategy is currently out to 
consultation.  The draft findings within the strategy are: 

Ø There is need for more accessible and clear information about 
housing for older people and services available to support 
independent living. 

Ø Three in four older households own their own home and a large 
number have significant equity. There is scope for some of this equity 
to fund housing and support in later life. 

Ø One in every two older households is under occupying their home.  
The reasons for this are complex, but in part due to a lack appropriate 
housing options. 

Ø There is significant need for more help maintaining homes, 
adaptations to keep homes safe and accessible, and assistive 
technology to enable older people to remain in their homes for lon
[...]
eople over the next 15 years. 

 

Ø 63% of the survey respondents wanted to see us working with 
housing providers to enable people to stay in their own homes as their 
care needs increase. 

 

Ø Home adaptations (73%), receiving help with the practicalities of 
running a home (70%) and help with personal care (70%) are 
considered the three most important aspects for helping people live in 
their own homes for longer.   

 

Ø 58% would possibly consider moving to supported housing or housing 

Page 40



Document 1 
City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 2006-2021 

2010 Refresh 

17 

 

with care, and a quarter of these would be interested in buying a 
property, 

 

Ø 50% of survey respondents felt we should develop the use of telecare 
sensors linked to the community alarm service to help people manage 
risk and receive support when they need it. 

 

Ø Over 80% agreed residential care should focus on the needs of those 
with dementia and high dependency care. 

 

Ø 46% thought we should look to see if we can provide residential care 
in the independent sector at a lower price, but the same quality as 
council run care.  However 61% want to see both the council and the 
independent sector providing residential care in the city, and the focus 
groups told us that people were concerned to ensure that the Council 
takes a central role in assuring the quality of care. 

 

Ø 35% wanted us to develop more low level services, to reduce the 
need for more intensive care services.  However there was concern 
that we should not change our eligibility criteria or reduce our funding 
for the more intensive services to pay for this, because it is 
recognised that at some point people will still need the more intensive 
services. 

 

Ø To help older people live more independently respondents would like 
to see handyperson services (72%), one point of contact for advice 
and information (68%), and the footcare and toenail cutting service 
(67%) more widely available. There is also a need for better support 
for those diagnosed with dementia, assistance with gardening and 
help with shopping. (60%) 

 

 
Service user and carer profiling 

The 2009/10 data available through the NHS Information Centre shows 
we have lower than average numbers placed in residential and nursing 
care, compared to both our comparator group of authorities and the 

  

Page 41



Document 1 
City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 2006-2021 

2010 Refresh 

18 

 

national average; and higher than average number of people receiving 
community based support packages. 

 

We have high numbers of people discharged from hospital into residential 
care and are the fourth highest in our comparator group (4/47) 

 

We also have high number of hospital bed days  (2072 in the year) for 
over 75’s with 2 or more emergency admissions to hospital (13/47 in our 
comparator group).  This relates to 65 individuals (20/47). 

 

As a result of the analysis within the original strategy we predicted that 
demand for services was likely to grow at around 7.4% a year on average.  
Our referral rate has grown in line with this prediction.  

 

6.  What has changed in our services 
 
Quality 

Although we have many good quality services in the city we need to 
continue to promote and encourage improvement in quality in some of our 
care services. The CRILL data provided by the Care Quality Commission 
has some limitations, with data being historic, but it shows we were below 
the regional and national benchmark on our purchasing of quality care in 
2009/10.  This is within a national context of increasing quality across all 
sectors.  These issues apply to a small number of both in house and 
independent sector providers, but where we have had a significant 
number of customers served by the provider, and to some historic out of 
area placements.  

 

We continue to work robustly with any providers who are identified as 
having issues with qua
[...]
chieved as quickly as anticipated, and is still 
not at the levels we would hope for.  Issues remain about value for money.   
Based on evidence from CSED and other authorities who have and 
effective reablement services we will need to deliver double the number of 
hours currently delivered.   

 

Our other in house home care services continue to be costly to provide, 
and although they remain popular there is no evidence from quality ratings 
and customer feedback to show that this additional cost delivers any 
higher quality than independent sector providers can offer. 

 

We have just agreed new contracts with the independent sector, which are 
outcome focussed and designed to offer more choice and control to 
customers.  Providers will work with customers, direct, to plan how the 
outcomes, agreed between the customer and our care managers, are to  

Page 44



Document 1 
City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 2006-2021 

2010 Refresh 

21 

 

be achieved within the resources allocated through our new support 
assessment processes.  We have two locality based preferred providers 
and alongside this a framework agreement with a further five providers, 
which offers choice, and brings flexibility into the market. 

 

Intermediate Tier services 

Hospital discharge delays have increased over the last three years.  Some 
of this has been seen as a lack of capacity within home care services, but 
even with additional capacity added, the problems have not resolved.    

 

The Use of Resources information shows we have higher numbers of 
older people with repeat emergency hospital admissions.   It has become 
clear that there are no discrete community based heath intermediate care 
services within the city. Instead the ‘virtual wards’ pick up referrals from 
both hospital discharge and from the PCT’s rapid response team, who 
offer up to 6 days ’step up’ emergency care.  

 

In spite of our transitional care beds we still have too many people bein
[...]
 

 

                                       
19 Recommendation 2, Planned Care Delivering Healthy Ambitions.  
20 Improving Clarity and Efficiency of the End to End Customer Process, Blue Print for 
Adult Social Care Sept 2009. 

Page 68



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20th June 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 

Report – Work plan for the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
2011/2012 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Committee’s draft work plan for the forthcoming year 
for consideration. It asks Members to consider any additions and/or 
amendments they may wish to make to it. The draft work plan is attached at 
Annex A to this report. 

 Background 

2. The work plan is an ongoing and fluid document that will aid the Committee to 
undertake a programme of work in the forthcoming year. The Scrutiny Officer 
will be in attendance at the meeting and will be happy to answer any questions 
Members may have on any of the items currently on the work plan. However, 
some of the ongoing work is briefly explained in the paragraphs below: 

Ongoing Work 

Year End Outturn Reports and Quarterly Monitoring Reports 

3. Members receive these at regular intervals throughout the municipal year. 
They allow Members to monitor the financial performance of the Council 
throughout and can also be used to identify potential areas for review. 

Reports from the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social Services 

4. Once a year the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social Services 
is invited to present a report to the Committee on their forthcoming priorities 
and challenges for the year ahead. This usually takes the form of a verbal 
report but some Cabinet Members also like to submit a written report. The 
Committee can invite the Cabinet Member to attend more frequently should 
they wish to do so. 

Recommendations Arising from Previous Scrutiny Reviews 

5. Once a scrutiny review is complete the fina
[...]
is 
stage to identify any possible topics for in depth consideration at a future 
meeting in order to agree the Committee’s work plan for 2011/2012. 

Analysis 
 

19. At this stage the Committee are asked only to identify a number of broad 
subjects for possible scrutiny review. The scrutiny officer, together with 
relevant officers will then carry out some research and gather evidence in order 
to provide detailed information on each topic at a future meeting. The 
Committee will then be asked to identify resulting specific problems and issues 
or areas of associated policy development, which they would like to focus any 
scrutiny review on and to prioritise their work on any agreed topics. These will 
then form the basis of the work plan for 2011/12. 

20. Members are also asked to consider holding an ‘information sharing event’ 
where key partners are invited to attend. The Scrutiny Officer could arrange 
this and this would provide Members with the opportunity to listen to and ask 
questions of some of the partners they will be working with during the year. It is 
suggested that if Members’ wish to proceed with this they agree a provisional 
date for the event and delegate the organisation to the Scrutiny Officer, the 
Chair and the Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

Corporate Strategy 2009/2012 
 
21. This report relates to the ‘Healthy City’ theme of the Corporate Strategy 

2009/2012. 

 Implications 

22. There are no known financial implications associated with the 
recommendations within this report. However, should Members choose to hold 
an ‘information sharing event’ costs could be incurred for catering and room 
hire, if the event were to be externally. 

23. Review topics often incur costs as well and these would be addressed as part 
of the review process. 

24. There are no other implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

25. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations within this report. 

 

Page 72



 

 Recommendations 

26. Members are requested to: 

 

i. Members are requested to consider the draft work plan for 2011/2012 and 
identify any broad topic areas they would like detailed information on. 

ii. Consider whether they wish to hold an ‘information sharing event’ and if so 
agree a date. 

 

Reason: In order to provide the Committee with a work programme for future 
meetings. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
 
Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
01904 551004 
 
Report Approved 

ü 

Date 03.06.2011 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
Wards Affected: All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None      
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Work plan 
Annex B Recommendations arising from the JSNA 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 

DRAFT Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2011/2012 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
20th June 2011 1. Introduction to the Role & Remit of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

2. Presentation by Lead Officer & Assistant Director on ongoing & future planned work within the Directorate 
3. Report on Draft Work Plan for 2011/2012 

6th July 2011  1. Report from the Executive Member for Health & Adult Social Services on the year ahead 
2. 2010/2011 Year End Outturn Report 
3. Update from York Hospitals Foundation Trust & NHS North Yorkshire & York in relation to Transforming 

Community Services 
4. Progress Report – Developing a Shadow Health & Well Being Board  
5. Workplan 

21st September 2011 1. Quarter 1 Monitoring Report 
2. Six Monthly Update from York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
3. Update on Dementia Strategy Action Plan 
4. Update on the Implementation o
[...]
erships 
between health, social care and the third sector. 

• Ensure carers are identified and have access to flexible services that 
meet their individual needs. 

• Identify and improve sources of support which enable carers to stay 
mentally and physically well. 

• Work towards a whole family approach in protecting young carers from 
inappropriate caring.  

• Work across the health and education sectors to increase awareness 
of methods to avoid pregnancy and sexually transmitted infections. 

• Provide accessible, local screening facilities to reduce the impact and 
onward spread of sexually transmitted diseases. 

• Work in partnership to increase support and choice during pregnancy 
and in the postnatal period. 

• Increase public engagement in local health service decisions. 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny in York
	Annex A

	5 Presentation by Lead Officer and Assistant Director on ongoing & future planned work within the Directorate
	2 Older Peoples Commissioning Strategy  2010 refresh and commissioning plan - update June 11
	3 York vision document APPROVED

	6 Work Plan for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2011/2012
	Annex A - Draft Workplan for 2011-12
	Annex B - Recommendations from the JSNA




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), WISEMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR), BOYCE, CUTHBERTSON, 
DOUGHTY, DOUGLAS AND HODGSON 

IN ATTENDANCE   HELEN MACKMAN – YORK HOSPITAL NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST - GOVERNOR 
LIBBY MCMANUS – YORK TEACHING 
HOSPITAL 
PAT SLOSS – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK 
ANNIE THOMPSON – LINKS 
DEE BUSH – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
JOHN YATES – OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY 
PETE DWYER - CYC 
KATHY CLARK - CYC 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda. Members requested the following amendments 
and additions to the standing interests already declared: 
 
Councillor Boyce  Mother in receipt of Care Services 

 
Councillor Doughty Volunteers for Our Celebration and 

partner also works for this charity. 
  
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical 

Council 
 Trustee of York CVS 
 
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital 
 
Councillor Wiseman Member of the Health City Board – 

remove from declarations as this body 
no longer exists. 



Member of the Adoption Panel and 
Consultation Meetings with looked after 
children “Show Me That I Matter” 

 
2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 2 March 2011 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
A representative of the Older People’s Assembly (OPA) made 
reference to Agenda Item 5 and in particular to the City of York 
Commissioning Strategy for Older People which highlighted the 
need to consider all aspects of Older People’s care. He referred 
to the Strategy’s reference to the significant need for additional 
help in maintaining homes, making adaptations to keep homes 
safe and accessible to enable people to remain in their own 
homes for longer. In order to facilitate this Yorkshire Housing 
had provided a Home Improvement Service, which provided a 
hassle free service helping older and disabled customers 
organise repairs and improvements to their homes. 
Unfortunately this service had ceased in April 2011 as the City 
of York Council had withdrawn funding unlike North Yorkshire 
County Council. Following previous personal experience of this 
valuable service he requested Members to support its 
continuation. 
 

4. ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN 
YORK  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which highlighted the 
Council’s current structure for the provision of the Overview and 
Scrutiny function and the resources available to support it.  
 
The report also detailed the agreed terms of reference for the 
individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Members commented on various aspects of the report and in 
particular questioned whether equality and sustainability ran 



through all the Committee’s remits. The Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that they did. 

 
RESOLVED: That the reports contents be noted. 
 
REASON:  To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements. 
 

5. PRESENTATION BY LEAD OFFICER AND ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR ON ONGOING & FUTURE PLANNED WORK 
WITHIN THE DIRECTORATE  
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy Manager was in attendance 
and presented the following key papers to Members: 

• City of York Commissioning Strategy for Older People 
2006-2021 (2010 Refresh) 

• Commissioning Plan for Older People 2010-13 
• The Vision for Older People’s Health and Wellbeing in 
York 2010-15 

 
The Strategy Manager confirmed that, although these key 
papers related mainly to older people, there were also a number 
of other customer groups however older people comprised the 
largest number, which would continue with known demographic 
changes. 
 
She reported on ongoing and future planned work and demands 
within the Directorate including: 

• There was an increase in the numbers of residents with 
complex Learning and Disability needs. More inclusion 
was required to improve lives.  

• Clients with mental health needs and the crossover 
between physical and impairments. 

• Changes around health commissioning. 
• Additional role of Overview and Scrutiny to receive the 
Adult Social Care Annual Report.  

 
She responded to the issue raised under Public Participation 
regarding the Home Improvement Service (HIS), it was 
confirmed that this was a Housing issue. The Director of Adults, 
Children and Education confirmed that he would respond 
directly to the speaker in relation to the HIS. Confirmation was 
also given that members of the public could now register their 
own scrutiny topics. 1. 
Members then went onto raise a number of points including: 



• The last survey of older people had been carried out in 
2008. Confirmation that this had been prepared with the 
assistance of the OPA and other bodies and that it was 
certainly planned to re run this exercise however at the 
present time there was no timeframe. 

• Appropriate support was required for elderly residents in 
their own homes to take account of mental health 
needs/dementia when residents were no longer able to 
give their views or decide for themselves. Confirmation 
that where concerns were raised there were procedures in 
place to overcome this issue. 

• Details of the CRILL (Capturing Regulatory Information at 
a Local Level) data provided by the Care Quality 
Commission and concerns regarding this data. 

• The Strategy confirmed that there were no discrete 
community based health intermediate care services within 
the city and it was questioned whether this led to ‘bed 
blocking’. Confirmation that joint working was underway to 
address the issue and gaps in services although there is a 
challenge to ensure that resources were in the correct 
place to provide care in the right place at the right time. 

 
Members thanked Officers for the informative documents and 
discussion on the long term goals. They also requested Officers 
to continue to provide the Committee with update reports, as 
this was a rapidly changing area.    
 
RESOLVED: That the updates be received and noted. 
 
REASON: To provide Members with details of ongoing 

and future planned work with the Directorate. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Contact speaker direct regarding Home 
Improvement Service issues raised at meeting.   
 

 
 
PD  

6. WORK PLAN FOR THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2011/2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which presented the 
Committee’s draft work plan for the forthcoming year. Members 
were asked to identify some broad topic areas to take forward to 
a future meeting between all scrutiny Members, Cabinet 



Members and chief officers. They were also asked to consider 
holding an ‘information sharing event’. 
 
Following discussion Members suggested the following broad 
topics:  
 
1. Neurological Services (Primary, Secondary & Social Care) 

(Hospital, PCT, CYC) 
Ø Service Provision for vulnerable groups of people 
Ø How safe and effective is the current service provision 
Ø Quality of provision 
Ø Ways to improve 

 
2. Safety & effectiveness of older people’s services & 

personalisation agenda 
Ø Contract monitoring 
Ø Commissioning of services 
Ø Challenge around processes 
Ø Quality/Standard of provision 
Ø Quality of outcomes 

 
3.  Health impact of the recession on deprived areas in York 

Ø How do we target social and mental health services 
at or in the most deprived areas of the City 

Ø The growing/widening gap between the better off 
and disadvantaged 

Ø Do we have the right resources? 
Ø Are the resources targeted in the right way 
Ø Link between income levels and health 

 
4. ‘Social Capital’ – The influence & importance of local self 

interest groups 
Ø Local interest groups/voluntary sector groups who 

work towards the well being of their members and 
the well being of the community 

Ø Effects of social networks/voluntary support in York - 
It was suggested that if all the voluntary 
organisations in the city stopped work for a month 
the City would be without many services, especially 
those for more vulnerable people. 

 
5.      The importance of physical activity 

Ø Opportunities when public health is transferred to 
local authorities 

Ø Provision of leisure facilities, cycling, swimming 



 
Officers also confirmed that update reports on changes to the 
NHS and the terms of reference for the new Health and 
Wellbeing Board would also be brought to this Committee as 
and when details became available. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:      i) That the draft work plan for 2011/12 be 

received and noted. 
  

ii) That the 5 topic areas set out above be 
put forward to a future meeting of 
Scrutiny Members, Cabinet Members 
and Chief Officers 

 
iii) That arrangements be made for an 

‘information sharing event’, to be held on 
Thursday 4 August 2011, late afternoon 
or early evening open to all Council 
members. 1. 

 
REASON: In order to provide the Committee with a 

work programme for future meetings. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange information sharing event.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR C FUNNELL, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


